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I To: his Jackson (Chair (person)can
Nuclear Regulatorv Commis , ion

!

Washington. DC

From Shenvood Bauman

|
Save Wills Creek
6354 Cowgill Lanel

! Cumberland. Ohio 43732
|

|
Reas. Formal Request for administrative Action-po tponement of public meeting in the Shieldalloy EIS
case scheduled for September 16*,1996 in Cambridge. Ohio and a request for and extension of time to file

wutten comments of 180 days

Dear NRC-|

This request for an Administrative Action that would accomplish the goals outlined above is made in two
;

parts so that they can be ruled on individually and separately.

POSTPONE OF SEPTE\lHER 16" PUHl.lO \lEETING SCIIDI'I.FD TO IIE IIEl,D AT TIIE
i

'

PRITCIIARD 1 Al'GIII,1N CIVIC CENTER IN CA\lHRIDGE,01110.

For the reasons more fully outhned below, Save Wills Creek and Shenvood Bauman hereby respectfully

move the NRC to postpone the pubhc hearing for a period of 45 days-

1 Save Wills Creek is a recognized member of the Round Table meetings and hearings related to the

Shieldalloy site and all on off site environmental issues pertaming to your licensee Shieldalloy
2 As such. it is imperative that we are able to review the EIS and all underlying documents so that we can

be properly prepared and ready to give testimony at said meetinEs One such *important* underlying
document is the RIFS being prepared by the state of Ohio The EIS prepared for this site in fact refers
readers to this document on numerous occasions for a more detailed analysis of certain information

Our organizations requests for a copy have been retumed for authorization of fees Said document is
some 2f>o0 pages in length and would carry a copying charge of $500 dollars. Our organization cannot
afford such fees The attemative (as given to us by Jim Kennedy of your staff) was to review the
document at the PDR located here m Guemsey county, Ohio. Said document was not placed into the

PDR until the evening of September 6*,1996. Therefore, the earliest chance we had to even look at the
document was September 9*,1996 It is physically impossible for us to review and cross reference this

2,000 page document to the EIS in a period of only five working days-

3. Additionally, we received a complaint via the phone that said PDR is not handicapped accessible in its

current location-

We feel that a postpone of the meeting for a period of 45 days is justified Said tune would allow us to

properly review the underlying documents to the EIS that said EIS refer us as affected citizens to, and would
additionally give the NRC the necessary time to see that the PDR is moved to a place that is accessible to
ALL CITEZENS of our county, including those with disabihties We would suggest as and attemative date

either Tuesday Oct. 29*,1996 or the following Wednesday November 6*,19%

REQl'EST FOR ENTENSION OF TI.\lE TO Sl'B.lflT llRITTEN CO.\l.\lENTS ON Tile EIS FOR
.I PERIOD OF180 D.t l*S:

For the reasons more fully outlined below, the Save Wills Creek Water Resources Committee, and '
|

Shenvood Bauman hereby respectfully request that the NRC extend the time allotted to submit wntten
comments on the EIS (dxket number o40 8948) for a period of I 80 days.

9609190261 960911
PDR ADOCK 04008948
C PDR
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1. The NRC and all cooperating agency's hate spent almost three years evaluating the environmental and
health nsks associated with this site in the process. they have generated some 200 plus inches of
documents into the PDR here m our community. To properly understand the EIS. it is imperative that

our organization and the affected community have the adequate time needed to cross reference and

study these documents as they relate to said EIS
1 AJJitionally. the RI FS which is a key underlying document to this EIS is still in draft format and will

not even be released for formal public comment and review for at least another 30-60 days Said RI FS

plays a key role m accessing the EIS for our community.
3 Two of the options bemg discussed in the EIS mvolve returning contaminated offsite slag to the facility

for long term care and disposal flowever; at this pois t in time, the NRC and the state of Ohio have not
even decided the issue of agency responsibihty for this slag As a result of this. the public has not even

had a proper public meeting on these matenals. the amounts involved. or seen the results of the second
phase of the offsite studies h is therefore impossible for us to fully and properly comment on this
portion of the EIS until after being properly briefed as to the offsite slag issue's We have been told
that the offsite slag junsdictional issue should be resolved shonly, and that once that has been resolved

the NRC or state of Ohio will be able to address the contammation and volume issue with our
community. We feel that i80 days would allow this issue to be resolved. and then allow us to properly
evaluate and comment on the two options which include onsite disposal of these materials (note-these

options were added to the EIS at the request of the licensee. so we feel it only appropnate that our

i
commumty be given adequate information and time to evaluate them )

,

: 4 The current PDR only allows a maximum of 20 pages (front and back) to be copied per visit.

i Resultantly, the time needed to travel to and from and copy the needed documents is greatly increasing
the time needed to review all underlying materials to the EIS'

: For this reason. we respectfully move the NRC to extend the Puhhc Comments period for a permd of iso

days from the date of this letter

Respectfully Submitted
i
4
t

!

! Sherwood Bauman
I 9 09 1996
!
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To: Secretary's Office

Company:

Fax Numbec +1 (301) 4151672

Business Phone' i

from: Sherwood Forest Bauman

Fax Numbec +1 (614) 638 2529

Business Phone:
.

Home Phone:

Pages: 3'

Date/ Time: 9/9/96 2:56:02 PM

Subject: Postpone Request /Pullic Hearing

Dear Ms Jackson:

Please find enclosed our organizations formal request to your office. We believe that the
interest of fair play dictates that the public meeting schduled in Cambridge next week
should be postponed as per our request. We additionally believe that justice and fair play
also dictates that our request for and extension of the public comments period is fair as

well.

Sincerely Yours
Sherwood Bauman

9/9...To EDO for Direct Reply.... Suspense: Sept 11...Cpy to: Chairman,
comrs, OGC, Blaha, Cameron, DSB.. 96-0954

)
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EDO Principal Correspondence Control

PRONI DUE 09/13/96 EDO CONTROL GT96689
DOC DT 09/09/96

FINAL REPLY
therwsod Bauman
lava Wills Creek

IV:

Chairman Jackson

FOR 8IGNATURE OF : ** GRN ** CRC NO: 96-0954 i

W:bar

DESC ROUTING

REQUEST POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC MEETING IN THE Taylor
5HIELDALLOY BIS CASE SCHEDULED FOR 9/16/96 IN Milhoan
CAMBRIDGE, OHIO AND A REQUEST FOR AND EXTENSION Thompson
OF TIME TO FILE WRITTEN COMMENTS OF 180 DAYS Blaha

Cyr, OGC

DATE: 09/11/96

AS8IGNED To: CONTACT:

NM88 Paperiello

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR REMARKS:

|

|

e

[)u)pq Action
._

Due to NMSS Director's Office Weer-
By ct}t3|% W'

s

asto owu 9/;"a i
,

avW 4/nMk mectors Otiice: ,

Cc:m?
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i 0FFICE OF THE SECRETARY
CORRESPONDENCE CONTROL TICKET

*

'
I

,

PAPER NUMBER: CRCi96-0954 LOGGING DATE: Sep 9 96
:

ACTION OFFICEt EDO
| |

AUTHOR: SHERWooD FOREST BAUMAN
;AFFILIATION: OHIC '

ADDRESSEE: CHA2RNAN CACKSON
II |

LETTER DATE: Sep 9 96 FILE CODE:

SUBJECT: POSTPONE REQUB8T/PUBLIC HEARING

ACTION Direct Reply
.

DISTRIBUTION 1 CHAIRMAN, COMRS, BLAHA, DSB, occ

SPECIAL HANDLING: ADVANCED COPIES
1 .

'

CONSTITUENT
'

NOTES: lh
DATE DUE Sep 96

,

I
'

SIONATUREt DATE SIGNED:
AFFILIATICW i
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To: Af: Jackson (Chair (person) man
Nuclear Resu!atory Commission
Washmgton.DC

From ShenvoodBaurran
~

Save Wills Creek
6M4 Cowgt!! Lane
Cumberland. Ohio .8W2

Ress. Formal Request for administrative Action-peaponenwnt of publis meeting in the Shieldalloy EIS
case scheduled for September 16*,1996 in Cambridge, Ohio and a request for and extension of time to file
uTitten comments of 180 dsyn.

Dent NRC:

This request for an Administrative Action that wou'd accomplish the gests outlined above is rr.ede in two
parts so that they can be mied on individually and separately.

POETPONF OF GPTntRFR 16" Pl*BLIC StEETING SCHDUI ED TO HE 11 ELD AT THE <|
)*RITCHARD LA1:GHI IN CIVIC C ENTER IN CA%f RRIDGE, OHIO.

|For the reasons more fully outlined below, Save Wills Creek and Sherwood Bauman hereby resp:ctfully
move the NRC to postpone the pubhe hearing for a period of 45 days.

Smc Wi'Is Creck is a recognired member of the Round Table meetings and hearings related to the1.

Shieldalloy site and allorwff ste environmentalissues pertairagio ysur licensee Shieldsfloy. |
As such, it is imperstive that we m e able to seriew the Els and all underlying documents an that we can

|

1'

be properly prepared and ready to give testimony at said meetings. One such *important' underlying
document is the R1F5 be;ng prepared by the state of Ohio. The EIS prepared for this site in fact tefers
readers to this document on numerous occasions for a more detailed analysis of certain information j

|
-

Our organizations requests fx a copy have been retamed for authorization of fecs. Said documerd is |
;

some 2.000 pages in length and would cany a copying charge of $500 dollars. Our organization cannot
|

afford such fees. The attemative (as given to us by Jim Kennedy of your staff) was to review the
document at the PDR loested here in Guemsey county, Ohio. Ssid document was not plexd into the

PDR until the ewning of Se,ptember 6',1996. Therefore, the earliest chance we had io even look at the
<

document wss September 9 ,1996 It is physically impossible for us to review and cross refuence this
.

j

0;000 page document to the EIS in a period of only five working de)s.
Additionally,w received a complaint via the phone that said PDR is not handicapped accessible in its )

3.

current location.;

We feel that a postpone of the meeting for a period of 45 deys is justified. Said time would allow us to
propetiy review the underlying documents to the EIS that said EIS refer us as ofreeted citizens to, and would
ad&tionally give the NRC the necessary time to see that the PDR is moved to a place that is accessible to
ALL CITEZENS of our county, including those with disabilities. We would sugest as and altenutive dote
either Tuesday Oct. 29',1996, or the followin6WedneadsyNovember 6',1996.

REQl'ERT mR EXTENSION OF TlifE TO SUB5IIT HR1TTEN C0biblENTS ON Tile EIS FCR
.4 PCRIOD OrJN D,41S:

For the reasons more fully outlined below, the Save Wills Creek Water Resources Committee, and
$herwood Bauman hereby respectfuMy request that the NRC extend the time a!!otted to submit mitten

,

I

comn' ems on the EIS (docket number o40 8948) for a period of I80 days

!=

l
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The NRC and all coopasure agency's have 6twns alme t three yews evefunting tiw emironmemal andl.
health noks assocmed with this site in the :vocess they have genersted some 200 plus inches of
dccurrents into the PDR here in our consnunity. Te poperly undereiend the EIS. it is imperative that
our organintion and the afTected community have the adequate time needed to cross reference and
stud these documents as they relate to said E!$.i

I hhhtionally, the RI FS which is a key underlying document to this 95 is still in desA format and uill
not even be released for formal public comment and review for at least another .E40 days. Said RI FS
p%s a key role in esosesing the E!$ for our community.
Two cf the options being dieoussed in the SS imelve retuming contaminated offsite slag to the facility.t
for lag term care and disposal. However; et this pois.1 in time, the NRC and the state of Ohio here not
ewn decided the issue of esency responsibility for this slag. As a resuh of this. the pubhe has not esen
had a proper publie nusting on these instermia, the amounte intehed, or seen the results of the second
phone of the oNelle studies. h is therefore unpassible for us to Ailly and poperly comment on this
portion of the Ms witil eher being propwly briefed as to the otsite eles issue's. We how been told
that the offsite slagjwiedictional issue should be reachwd shortly. and that ones that has been resoised
the NRC or easte or chio will be able ta address the sentamination and volume issue with our
community. We feel that 180 den would allow this issue to be resohid and then ellow us to properly
evatuste and conunent on the two options wtilch include unmite disposal of these metniels (note these
options uwre added to the Els at the request of the liceinace. so sv feel it only appropriate that our
community be Savn adequate information and time to evatuste them.)
The eunent PDR only allows a maximum of 20 pages (front and back) to be c: pied per tisit.J
Resultantly, the time needed to trawl to and froen and copy the needed documents is greatly increasing
the time needed to review all underlying materials to the SIS.

For thi. reason. we respectfully move the NRC to emend the Public Comments period for a reriod of 180
1

des omthedateofthis4 steer.n

Respectfully Submitted

3

Sherwood Baumanj

] 9 09 1996
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i To:. Storetary's of00s
.,

t

} ComPent:
MNan6er +1 (301) 4151e72

| suelnen Phone:
i
.i

! Fnwn- Sherwood Forest Bauman
! PerNum6er +1 (614) 836 2520
1

Buelness Phone'i
.

> .

Home Phone.
*

.

Popes: 3
:

i DeWrime: 9998 2:56C2 PM

,I Suspect: Postpone Request /Put,Ile Hearing

j .-

,

Deer Me Jeeksen:
.

Please And enclosed our agonisetions fennel requeeHo your ames. We believe that the |

! |

Interest et fair play dicieles that the pubtle meeting ochduled in Cambrid0s next week
| should be poseoned as per our requeet. We :11"r#, beneve that justice end esir play:

eles diciales het our request for and extension of the public comments period le fair se
;
~ well.
!

i sineeestyYews
Shaweed Bouman

-
-

i

1

9/9...To EDO for Direct Reply....surpenses sept 11...cpy con chairmen, j

; coars.000,slaba, cameron, Des...(6-09H !
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